vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Auckland Land District, Kawhia County, known as Brown's Road (access to Section 7, Block II, Kawhia North Survey District), commencing at its junction with Kinohaku-Waiharakeke Road and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction adjoining or passing through W. Johnston's Grant, Kinohaku West 11B Section 2A Block, Block II, Kawhia North Survey District, and terminating at a point on the north-western boundary of Section 7 in the said Block II, Kawhia North Survey District, being a distance of 60 chains, more or less. As the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59256, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block VI, Waitemata Survey District, to be a Government Road.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of April, 1924.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared a Govern-

ment road: 3 acres 0 roods 30 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Allotment 233, Parish of Paremoremo, situated in Block VI, Waitemata Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 14826.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58746, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured burnt sienna.

C. A. JEFFERY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Okaihau Domain.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of April, 1924.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the eleventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the Gazette of the fourteenth day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Okaihau Domain, and doth hereby appoint

William Imms. Harry Jordan, Norman Angus McLean, Charles John Wells, Henry Smith, Harry Lewis Nixon, and Aretas James Anderson to be the Okaihau Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twenty-sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at half-past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Okaihau, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

### OKAIHAU DOMAIN.

ALLOTMENTS 72 and 78, Parish of Okaihau: Area, 6 acres 2 roods 16 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Opunake Domain.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of April, 1924.

## ${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Orders Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Orders in Council dated the twenty-first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, and the eighteenth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, respectively, and published in the Gazette of the seventh day of February, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, and the twenty-eighth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, respectively, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Opunake Domain, and doth hereby appoint. doth hereby appoint

#### The Opunake Town Board

to be the Opunake Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at half-past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of the Town Board, Opunake, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 24 acres 1 rood 32 perches, more or less, situated in the Township of Opunake, and known as the Opunake Town Belt. Bounded towards the north by a railway reserve, 882 links; towards the east by Longfellow Road, 3121 links; towards the south by Halse Place, 993-4 links; and towards the west by Heaphy Road, 2664 links: excepting the South Road, which intersects the same from east to yest. from east to west.

Also all that area in the Taranaki Land District, contain-Also all that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 3 perches, more or less, being Block I, Township of Opunake. Bounded on the north by Barrett Street, 33 links, and 318·2 links; on the east by Paris Street, 262·3 links; on the south by Parris Street, 33 links; and on the west by McLean Terrace, 387·5 links: be all the aforestid links are more or less. be all the aforesaid linkages more or less.

Also all that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres I rood 7 perches, more or less, being Block VI, Township of Opunake. Bounded on the north by Owen Street, 600 links; on the east by Macaulay Terrace, 418 links; on the south by Cuvier Street, 535-5 links; and on the west by Parris Street, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less.

Also all that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing

Also all that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 3 roods 10 perches, more or less, being Block IV, Township of Opunake. Bounded on the north-east by Cuvier Street, 480 links; on the south-east by Macaulay Terrace, 418 links; on the south-west by Barrett Street, 412-8 links; and on the north-west by Parris Street, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more

Also all that area in the Taranaki Land District, containing by admeasurement 3 acres, more or less, being Block V, Township of Opunake. Bounded on the north-east by Owen Street, 757 links; on the south-east by Parris Street, 400 links; on the south-west by Cuvier Street, 757 links; and on the north-west by McLean Terrace, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less.